

*Case No. 10-56529*

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

PALOMAR MEDICAL CENTER,

Appellant,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, SECRETARY OF THE UNITED STATES  
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Appellee.

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of California**

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION AND  
STATE MEDICAL SOCIETIES FOR ALASKA, ARIZONA, CALIFORNIA,  
HAWAII, IDAHO, MONTANA, NEVADA, OREGON, AND WASHINGTON  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT PALOMAR MEDICAL CENTER'S  
PETITION FOR A REHEARING EN BANC**

---

Douglas H. Hallward-Driemeier  
ROPES & GRAY LLP  
One Metro Center  
700 12th Street, NW, Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20005-3948  
Phone: (202) 508-4600  
Facsimile: (202) 508-4650

*Attorney for American Medical  
Association and State Medical Societies*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE “GOOD CAUSE” AND FRAUD REQUIREMENTS FOR REOPENING ARE ESSENTIAL TO ENSURE THE FINALITY OF MEDICARE CLAIMS DECISIONS .....	5
II. THE PANEL’S HOLDING THAT PRIVATE CONTRACTORS’ APPLICATION OF THE GOOD CAUSE REQUIREMENT IS UNREVIEWABLE IS CONTRARY TO THE LONG-STANDING PRESUMPTION IN FAVOR OF REVIEW AND INVITES ABUSE .....	8
A. There is a Strong Presumption of Reviewability .....	9
B. Review is Particularly Critical in Light of the Incentives for Contractor Abuse Under the RAC Program .....	10
C. The Secretary’s Interest in Administrative Efficiency Does Not Justify the Absence of Administrative or Judicial Review of a Contractor’s Disregard of Reopening Limitations .....	12
CONCLUSION .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	9
<i>American Hospital Association v. Sebelius</i> , 1:12-cv-01770 (D.D.C. November 1, 2012).....	5
<i>Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC v. Simmonds</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1414 (2012).....	7
<i>Dep’t of the Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988).....	9
<i>United States Telecom Ass’n v. Fed. Commc’n. Comm’n</i> , 359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	9
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1395ddd.....	10
42 U.S.C. § 1395ff.....	13
 <b>REGULATIONS</b>	
42 C.F.R. § 405.902.....	2
42 C.F.R. § 405.980.....	2,5,6
42 C.F.R. § 405.986.....	6
Medicaid Program; Recovery Audit Contractors: Final Rule, 76 Fed. Reg. 57, 808, 57,809 (Sept. 16, 2011).....	10
Medicare Program: Changes to the Medicare Claims Appeal Procedures: Interim Final Rule, 70 Fed. Reg. 11420 (Mar. 8, 2005).....	6, 13
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
American Hospital Association, <i>Medicare &amp; Medicaid Recovery Audit Contractors</i> (July 1, 2011), <a href="http://www.aha.org/content/11/racpolicypaper.pdf">http://www.aha.org/content/11/racpolicypaper.pdf</a> .....	7, 12

U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-10-143, Medicare Recovery Audit Contracting: Weaknesses Remain in Addressing Vulnerabilities to Improper Payments, Although Improvements Made to Contractor Oversight (2010), <http://www.gao.gov/assets/310/302559.pdf>..... 10

Center for Medicare and Medicaid Services, *The Medicare Recovery Audit Contractor(RAC) Program: Update to the Evaluation of the 3-Year Demonstration* (June 2010), <https://www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data-and-Systems/Monitoring-Programs/recovery-audit-program/downloads/DemoAppealsUpdate61410.pdf> ..... 11
